### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TCS Acquisition Corporation	09/05/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TCS Commercial, Inc.	
Street Address:	2350 Corporate Park Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 500	
City:	Herndon	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20171	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10620156

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)568-3439

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2155683100

Email: clausz@woodcock.com

Correspondent Name: Michael P. Dunnam, Esquire

Address Line 1: Cira Centre, 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104

2929 Arch Street

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TCS-0008

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gina Clausz

Total Attachments: 4

Address Line 2:

source=namechangedocument#page1.tif source=namechangedocument#page2.tif

PATENT S01135472 REEL: 024166 FRAME: 0469

10620156

CH \$40,00

source=namechangedocument#page3.tif source=namechangedocument#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 024166 FRAME: 0470

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:30 AM 09/08/2008 FTLED 11:30 AM 09/08/2008 SRV 080933589 - 4569756 FILE

#### STATE OF DELAWARE

## CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

TCS Acquisition Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware does hereby certify:

<u>First</u>: That, at a meeting of the Board of Directors of TCS Acquisition Corporation, a resolution was duly adopted setting forth a proposed amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation of said corporation, declaring said amendment to be advisable and calling a meeting of the stockholders of said corporation for consideration thereof. The resolution setting forth the proposed amendment is as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Certificate of Incorporation of this corporation be amended by changing Article I thereof so that, as amended, said Article shall be and read as follows:

#### ARTICLE I NAME

The name of the Corporation is TCS Commercial, Inc.

SECOND: That thereafter, pursuant to resolution of its Board of Directors, a special meeting of the stockholders of said corporation was duly called and held upon notice in accordance with Section 222 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware at which meeting the necessary number of shares as required by statute were voted in favor of the amendment.

<u>THIRD</u>: That said amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said corporation has caused this certificate to be signed by its duly authorized President this \_\_\_\_\_ day of September, 2008.

BY:

MICHAEL K. BURGOON

PRESIDENT

PATENT REEL: 024166 FRAME: 0471 State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:30 AM 06/24/2008 FTIED 10:30 AM 07/01/2008 SRV 080722709 - 4569756 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF TCS ACQUISITION CORPORATION

### A DELAWARE STOCK CORPORATION

The undersigned incorporator hereby forms a stock corporation (the "Corporation") under the provisions of the General Corporation Law of Delaware and to that end states the following:

### ARTICLE I

The name of the Corporation is TCS Acquisition Corporation.

### ARTICLE II INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The initial Registered Office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is located at 1220 North Market Street, Suite 806, City of Wilmington, County of Newcastle, Delaware 19801. The Registered Agent at such Registered Office is Registered Agents Legal Services, LLC.

### ARTICLE III PURPOSES AND POWERS

The purposes for which the Corporation is organized are to design, develop, market, and support computer software and systems in the fields of computer security, secure workstations, secure communications, and related fields, to provide related consulting, to engage in any business not prohibited by law or required to be stated in the Certificate of Incorporation, and to engage in any other lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware. Without limitation by virtue of the preceding sentence, the Corporation has the power to do all things necessary or convenient to carry out its business and affairs, including but not limited to those stated in Sections 121, 122, and 123 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

### ARTICLE IV AUTHORIZED SHARES

The total number of shares that the Corporation has authority to issue is 5,000 Common Shares, at \$.01 par value.

#### ARTICLE V RIGHTS OF SHARES

The Common Shares of the Corporation have unlimited voting rights, with each Common Share having one vote. Shareholders do not have the right to cumulate their votes in elections of directors. The Common Shares of the Corporation are entitled to receive the net assets of the Corporation upon dissolution.

PATENT REEL: 024166 FRAME: 0472

#### ARTICLE VI NO PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

The shareholders of the Corporation have no preemptive right to acquire proportional amounts of the Corporation's unissued shares upon the decision of the Board of Directors to issue them.

### ARTICLE VII AMENDMENT OF BYLAWS

The Board of Directors has the power to adopt, amend, and repeal any Bylaws of the Corporation, other than Bylaws for which the shareholders have reserved such power to themselves.

### ARTICLE VIII INDEMNIFICATION

The Corporation shall defend and indemnify each director and officer of the Corporation against liability to the Corporation and its shareholders to the maximum extent permitted under the laws of the State of Delaware. Among other things, the Corporation shall defend and indemnify each director and officer of the Corporation against any liability or reasonable expense incurred with respect to any proceeding to which the director or officer is a party or is threatened to be made a party by reason of being a director or officer of the Corporation to the fullest extent permissible under, and subject to the conditions and restrictions of, Section 145 and any successor and related Sections of the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

### ARTICLE IX LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

The directors and officers of the Corporation shall be absolved of liability to the Corporation and its shareholders to the maximum extent permitted under the laws of the State of Delaware. Among other things, the directors of the Corporation shall have no liability for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as directors, except for: (1) breach of the duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its shareholders; (2) acts or omissions not made in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or knowing violation of law; (3) transactions prohibited under Section 174 or successor sections of the General Corporation Law of Delaware; and (4) transactions from which a director derives improper personal benefit.

### ARTICLE X INCORPORATOR

The name and mailing address of the Incorporator are as follows:

Ralph M. Tener McCandlish & Lillard, P.C. 11350 Random Hills Road, Suite 500 Fairfax, Virginia 22030-7429

PAGE 2 OF 3

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

### ARTICLE XI DURATION

The duration of the Corporation is perpetual.

I, the undersigned, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the laws of the State of Delaware, do make, file, and record this Certificate of Incorporation, and do certify, that the facts herein stated on true, and I have accordingly hereunto set my hand this 300 day of June, 2008.

PALEH MITENER INCORPORATOR

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

PAGE 3 OF 3

PATENT REEL: 024166 FRAME: 0474

**RECORDED: 03/31/2010**